
CONTACT NAME TITLE AREAS OF FOCUS EXTENSION E-MAIL ADDRESS

 Nadene Pinnock  Deputy Commissioner  Human Resources 3109 Nadene.Pinnock@doc.nyc.gov

 Nicole Richards  Exec. Assistant to the D/C  Human Resources 3208 Nicole.Richards@doc.nyc.gov

 Claudette Wynter  Assistant Commissioner  HR Operations 3135 Claudette.Wynter@doc.nyc.gov

 Bernice Rivera  Exec. Assistant to the A/C  HR Operations 3115 Bernice.Rivera@doc.nyc.gov

 Deborah Stewart  Executive Director  Human Resources 3151 Deborah.Stewart@doc.nyc.gov

HR Reception Desk Human Resources 3100 HRReceptionDesk@doc.nyc.gov

 Ayinde Williams  Director of HR
 Civilian Hires,  Title Changes, Promotions 

and Intra-Agency Transfers 
3203 Ayinde.Williams@doc.nyc.gov

 Mitaben Brahmbhatt  Deputy Director of HR
 Civilian Hires,  Title Changes, Promotions 

and Intra-Agency Transfers 
3179 Mitaben.Brahmbhatt@doc.nyc.gov

 HR Staffing & Certification  Unit Mailbox  Requests for all unit services. HRStaffingCertification@doc.nyc.gov

 Dianne Crotti  HR Manager
 Civilian Hires,  Title Changes, Promotions and 

Intra-Agency Transfers
3201 Dianne.Crotti@doc.nyc.gov

 Floretha Bryant  HR Manager
 Civilian Hires,  Title Changes, Promotions and 

Intra-Agency Transfers 
3202 Floretha.Bryant@doc.nyc.gov

HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTORY

Administration

 Staffing & Certification

HR Front Desk 
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Lateef Taylor  HR Manager
 Civilian Hires,  Title Changes, Promotions and 

Intra-Agency Transfers
O792 Lateef.Taylor@doc.nyc.gov

 Cory Mitzman  Staffing Specialist 
 Civilian Hires,  Title Changes, Promotions and 

Intra-Agency Transfers 
3101 Cory.Mitzman@doc.nyc.gov

 Fabiola Lambert  Staffing Specialist 
 Civilian Hires,  Title Changes, Promotions and 

Intra-Agency Transfers 
3153 Fabiola.Lambert@doc.nyc.gov

 Esperanza Araujo  Staffing Specialist 
 Civilian Hires,  Title Changes, Promotions and 

Intra-Agency Transfers 
3213 Esperanza.Araujo@doc.nyc.gov

 Rashied Sulley  Staffing Specialist 
 Civilian Hires,  Title Changes, Promotions and 

Intra-Agency Transfers 
3214 Rashied.Sulley@doc.nyc.gov

 Kathleen Madison  Staffing Specialist 
 Civilian Hires,  Title Changes, Promotions and 

Intra-Agency Transfers 
3207 Kathleen.Madison@doc.nyc.gov

 Darlene Oxendine  Staffing Specialist 
 Civilian Hires,  Title Changes, Promotions, Intra-

Agency Transfers and 55A Program 
3204 Darlene.Oxendine@doc.nyc.gov

 Ryan Deonarine  Staffing Specialist 
 Civilian Hires,  Title Changes, Promotions and 

Intra-Agency Transfers 
0801 Ryan.Deonarine@doc.nyc.gov

 Kevin Satterfield Director of HR Compliance 
 Disciplinary Hearings, Background 

Checks and HR PREA
3142 Kevin.Satterfield@doc.nyc.gov

 Tiffany Carter  Agency Attorney
 Disciplinary Hearings, Background 

Checks and HR PREA
3189 Tiffany.Carter@doc.nyc.gov

 Armando Chabran

 Director of HR Data Anayltics, 

Classification & Performance 

Management

 HR Data Analytics, Classification and 

Performance Management 
3149 Armando.Chabran@doc.nyc.gov

 Eddie Gurbillion  Data Analyst  HR Data Analytics and Classification 3112 Eddie.Gurbillion@doc.nyc.gov

 Fabian Gomez  Classification Analyst  HR Data Analytics and Classification 3121 Fabian.Gomez@doc.nyc.gov

Dallys Torres
Performance Management 

Specialist
Performance Management 3184 Dallys.Torres@doc.nyc.gov

 HR Compliance

 Data Analytics, Classification & Performance Management
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Kevin Aristy
Performance Management 

Specialist
Performance Management 3178 Kevin.Aristy@doc.nyc.gov

Kory Brown
Performance Management 

Specialist
Performance Management 3107 Kory.Brown@doc.nyc.gov

Elaizha Wright
Performance Management 

Specialist
Performance Management O569 Elaizha.Wright@doc.nyc.gov

 Michelle Shiwamber-Persaud  Director of Employee Services

 Administration, Verifications, PDRs, 

Prob.Extensions, Leaves, Workers Comp 

Grants & Separations

3172 Michelle.Shiwamber-Persaud@doc.nyc.gov

 Flor Gutierrez
 Deputy Director of Employee 

Services

 Administration, Verifications, PDRs, 

Prob.Extensions, Leaves, Workers Comp 

Grants & Separations

3171 Flor.Perez@doc.nyc.gov

 Employee Services  Unit Mailbox
 Verifications of employment, No-fault insurance 

claims, Prob. Evals & Extensions Employee 

Separations and List Restorations

3150 HREmployeeServices@doc.nyc.gov

Mryna Araujo Analyst PDRs, Prob. Extensions and Separations 3163 Mryna.Araujo@doc.nyc.gov

Marisol Rodriquez Analyst PDRs, Prob. Extensions and Separations 3103 Marisol.Rodriguez@doc.nyc.gov

 Dominique McGuire  Supervisor
 Leaves, Benefits, Absence Control and 

Invol. Med Separations
3123 Dominique.Mcguire@doc.nyc.gov

 Employee Benefits  Unit Mailbox

 Health Benefits, Retirement Counseling, 

Flexible Spending, Health Ins Waivers, 

Deferred Comp. etc. 

HREmployeeBenefits@doc.nyc.gov

David Juarbe Analyst Benefits and Retirements 3177 David.Juarbe@doc.nyc.gov

Norma Cirino Analyst Benefits and Retirements 3162 Norma.Cirino@doc.nyc.gov

 Leave Requests  Unit Mailbox
 All Leave of Absence Requests, (Medical, 

FMLA, Conditional Leave, Grants) etc.
HRLeaveRequest@doc.nyc.gov

 Paulena Jean-Philippe  Analyst  Leave of Absences and Tracking 3185 Paulena.Jean-Philippe@doc.nyc.gov

 Althea Cicero  Analyst
 Leaves, Absence Control, Invol. Med 

Separations and Workers Comp Grants
3125 Althea.Cicero@doc.nyc.gov

 Employee Services
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Carmen Elfarouqui Supervisor Audits and Separation Leave Status processing. 3147 Carmen.Elfarouqui@doc.nyc.gov

Nadia Griffith Support Audits and Separation Leave Status processing. 3120 Nadia.Griffith@doc.nyc.gov

Tyrone Watson Analyst Audits and Separation Leave Status processing. 3148 Tyrone.Watson@doc.nyc.gov

Cozetta Profitt Supervisor
 Verifications, Prob Extensions, Separations, 

Admin. & Transfers
3167 Cozetta.Profitt@doc.nyc.gov

Irma Hernandez Analyst/Support Verifications, Prob.Extensions and Separations 3159 Irma.Hernandez@doc.nyc.gov

Dwight Johnson Analyst/Support Verifications, Prob.Extensions and Separations 3166 Dwight.Johnson@doc.nyc.gov

Zenobia Daniel Support Verifications, Prob.Extensions and Separations 3165 Zenobia.Daniel@doc.nyc.gov

Sherbreina Watson Director of Payroll
Payroll, Audits, Military, Workers Comp 

Restorations of time and W2s 
3221 Sherbreina.Watson@doc.nyc.gov

Payroll Management Payroll Hotline & Mailbox Payroll Assistance 3124 PayrollManagement@doc.nyc.gov

22R Requests Unit Mailbox

Requests must be handled in the order 

received. Senior Staff requests will be given 

priority.

22RRequests@doc.nyc.gov

Jody-Ann Cross Supervisor
Operational Review: Managerial lump-Sums, 

22Rs, NPA's, Payroll Audits, Military Desk
3223 Jody-Ann.Cross@doc.nyc.gov

Lawanda Hinds-Charles Analyst

Payroll, Check Distribution, System 

Transactions Security Officer and 

Troubleshooting

3225 Lawanda.Hinds-Charles@doc.nyc.gov

Howard Coley Support Payroll, Audits, 22R Requests and W2s 3152 Howard.Coley@doc.nyc.gov

Tara Price Analyst Payroll, Annuity Payments and Specialty Pay TBA Tara.Price@doc.nyc.gov

Payroll & Operational / Military Review Unit
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Shanda Martinez Support Payroll, 22R Requests, Audits and W2s 3122 Shanda.Martinez@doc.nyc.gov

Penelope Hunter-Freeman Analyst
Military Leave, Pay, Audits, 22R Requests, 

Penalties and PMS 
3187 Penelope.Hunter-Freeman@doc.nyc.gov

Salten Ukyab Analyst
Military, Mgrl Lum Sums, Penalties and On Job 

Training
3205 Salten.Ukyab@doc.nyc.gov

Lanness Patterson Timekeeping Analyst
22R Requests, Timekeeping, Transactions, Exit 

Counseling and Date Mapping
3186 Lanness.Patterson@doc.nyc.gov

Lorraine Gittens Analyst  22R Requests and Penalties 8198 Lorraine.Gittens@doc.nyc.gov

Garland Toi Barreto
Director of Personnel 

Administration

CityTime, CTMU, Shield and Legal Pass 

Operations, and Administration
3110 Garland.Barreto@doc.nyc.gov

Euleen Griffith Supervisor

Promo Exams, Financial Disclosure Liaison, 

COIB Liaison, Supervise Shield & Legal Pass 

Rm and Admin. Staff 

3111 Euleen.Griffith@doc.nyc.gov

Charles So Administrative Manager
Attorney Visit Pass/Legal Pass, Shield & ID, and 

Personnel Administration
3143 or 3276 Charles.So@doc.nyc.gov

Shanmuganathan Surendran Support HR Mail, Supplies, Office Support and Inventory 8176 Shanmuganathan.Surendran@doc.nyc.gov

Shinae Swinton Shield Room Coordinator
Issue & Receive Shields and IDs, Manage 

Records and ID Works System
3275 or 3277 Shinae.Swinton@doc.nyc.gov

Errol Cobham C.O.I - Shield Room
Issue & Receive Shields and IDs, Manage 

Records and ID Works System
3274 or 3277 Errol.Cobham@doc.nyc.gov

Emilia Pullini Support
CityTime, Training, DCD and Webclock 

activation and enrollment
3228 Emilia.Pullini@doc.nyc.gov

Nia McBride CityTime Analyst

CityTime, Training, system and equipment 

troubleshooting DCD and Webclock 

activation and enrollment

3146 Nia.Mcbride@doc.nyc.gov

Personnel Administration, Shield Room & Legal Pass

CityTime Management Unit
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CityTime Management Unit Unit Mailbox Requests for all unit services. 3138 CityTimeManagement@doc.nyc.gov

Pamela Daniels Deputy Director of CTMU
Unit Supervision, Administration, Daily 

Operations and Mgr. Timekeeping
5510 Pamela.Daniels@doc.nyc.gov 

Cynthia Wynn
Team Leader:AMKC, HQ, 

CORRECTION ACADEMY

Team Supervision, Advances, Timekeeping, 

Dedicated Leave and Audits
5517 Cynthia.Wynn@doc.nyc.gov

Freeda Gadsden
Team Leader: BHPW, EHPW, WF, 

GRVC, OBCC

Team Supervision, Retiring Audits, Timekeeping 

and Admin.
5520 Freeda.Gadsden@doc.nyc.gov

Lashaun Stoute
Team Leader: ESU, EMTC, RNDC, 

SOD, VCBC

Team Supervision, CityTime Admin, Audits and 

Timekeeping
5511 Lashaun.Stoute@doc.nyc.gov

Baldat Persaud
Team Leader: BkDC, GMDC, MDC, 

QDC, 

Team Supervision, CityTime Admin, Audits and 

Timekeeping
5512 Baldat.Persaud@doc.nyc.gov

Tanya Baker
Team Leader: HQ, RMSC, 

TRANSPORTATION

Team Supervision, CityTime Admin, Audits and 

Timekeeping
5519 Tanya.Baker@doc.nyc.gov

Tanique Allison Time Management Coordinator
DP2001, MLA's, Leave Advances, TICS/TTI 

Adjustments
5524 Tanique.Allison@doc.nyc.gov

Chertia Jennings Time Management Coordinator
DP2001, MLA's, Leave Advances, TICS/TTI 

Adjustments
5561 Chertia.Jennings@doc.nyc.gov

Ronald Brash
Director of Records 

Management 
Records Retention and Policy 3157 Ronald.Brash@doc.nyc.gov

Jermaine Smith
Deputy Director of Records 

Management 
Records Retention and Policy 3156 Jermaine.Smith@doc.nyc.gov

Records Management Unit Mailbox Requests for Unit Services HRRecordsManagement@doc.nyc.gov

Romelia Creque Supervisor Records Management & Retention 3131 Romelia.Creque@doc.nyc.gov

Debra Blackwell Supervisor Records Management & Retention 3137 Debra.Blackwell@doc.nyc.gov

Records Management

Central Time Management Unit (CTMU)
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Robert Smith Records Analyst Records Retention 3158 Robert.Smith@doc.nyc.gov

Willi McLean III Records Analyst Records Retention 3292 Willi.Mclean@doc.nyc.gov

Stefan Antoine Records Analyst Records Retention 3293 Stefan.Antoine@doc.nyc.gov

Keshia Brown Records Analyst Records Retention 3161 Keshia.Brown@doc.nyc.gov

LAST UPDATED ON 12/03/2019

DIRECTORY  EDITED BY CHARLES SO, Admin Manager
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Dr. Larry Johnson Assistant Commissioner 3235 Larry.Johnson@doc.nyc.gov

Carol Porter Executive Assistant to the A/C 3246 Carol.Porter@doc.nyc.gov

Roman Paprocki Manager of Hiring 3268 Roman.Paprocki@doc.nyc.gov

Dr. Christopher Sbaratta
Assistant Director of Psychological 

Services
3251 Christopher.Sbaratta@doc.nyc.gov

Dr. Richard Mandelbaum
Assistant Director of Medical 

Services
3285 Richard.Mandelbaum@doc.nyc.gov

Wileen Tavares Manager of Appeals & Investigation 3266 Wileen.Tavares@doc.nyc.gov

Pamela Eanes Supervisor of Medical Support 3256 Pamela.Eanes@doc.nyc.gov

Applicant Investigation Unit (A.I.U.)

APPLICANT INVESTIGATION UNIT DIRECTORY

DIRECTORY UPDATED BY CHARLES SO 08/05/2019
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